
136 r Oral Answers 25 M A R C H  1953 Oral Answers I 36i.

Shri Buragrohain: I think nothing
can prevent this Committee from going 
into all these things. It has already 
taken steps to get itself familiarised 
with the indenting of stores which is 
really the coticern of the various 
Ministries, and, in fact, this Commit­
tee is so - constituted as to include 
representatives of the various Minis­
tries concerned, including Finance. A  
representative of the Comptroller and 
Auditor-General is also included in it.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Next question. 
We have spent enough time over this 
matter.

O pe r a t io n a l  A gr eem ent

♦979. Shri Ram Dass: Will the Min­
ister of Planning be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of 
India have signed any Operational 
Agreement with the Government of 
U.S.A. in December, 1952;

(b) if so, what are the terms of the 
Agreement; and

(c) whether the number of Develop­
ment Blocks has been increased by 
this agreement?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation 
and Power (Shri Hathi): (a) Yes.

(b) and (c). A  copy of the Supple­
ment to Operational Agreement No. 8 
on Community Development Pro­
gramme is laid on the Table. [See 
Appendix VI. annexure No. 50.]

Shri Ram Dass; May I know whether 
the allocation of Development Blocks 
which was to be made before 31st 
March, 1953, has been made or not?

Shri Hathi: No. The allotment has 
not yet been made.

Shri Bansal: Is there any allotment 
in this for dry farming areas?

Shri Hathi: As I have stated on pre­
vious occasions, the recommendations 
of the State Governments are invited. 
Ti e allocation  will depend od the
commenaaiions ot me btaie Govern­
ments.

Shri N. Sreekantan Nair: May I
know under what heads these blocks 
have been included?

Shri Hathi: I have not followed 
what the'hon. Member means.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: I think the
hon. Minister need not answer this 
question. Next question.
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The Minister of Commerce and 

bdustry (Shri T. T. Krlshnamachari):
(a) and (b). The Taj Modelling and 
the Marble Carving Industry were ex­
periencing difficulty far some time 
but the position has now improved. As 
a result of investigation and experi­
ment, the soap-stone available in the 
interior of Almora and Garhwal Dis­
tricts have been found suitable for 
Marble-carving and these are being 
supplied to the Marble-workers of 
Agra by the UP. Government. The 
State has also arranged for the im­
port of 15 tons of Alabaster stone from 
Ita ly  fo r -the mnrble workers* Co-opera­
tive Society.
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Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: May be. 
Sir. I am not in a position to answer 
the question.
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Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: In this 

matter, I am entirely guided by the 
State Governments. A pparen tly , the 
U. P. Government considers that this 
substitute can be used.

Shri Achuthan: May I know the
number of families engaged in this 
industry, roughly?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: I would 
like to have notice.




